

No. 16-9016

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GENESIS HILL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BETTY MITCHELL, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES AND  
PROSECUTORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN A. FREEDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NANCY A. PERKINS  
SARAH E. WARLICK  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
john.freedman@apks.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Case Raises Questions of Exceptional Importance and Is the Right Vehicle for Determining the Proper Application of AEDPA In the Context of <i>Brady</i> Claims.....	4
II. AEDPA’s One-Year Statute of Limitations Does Not Bar <i>Brady</i> Claims Where Delay Is Due to the State’s Failure to Disclose Exculpatory Evidence. ....	5
A. AEDPA’s One-Year Statute of Limitations Does Not Alter the Fundamental Purpose of the Writ of Habeas Corpus. ....	7
B. Courts Apply the Relation Back Doctrine to <i>Brady</i> Claims In Evaluating Habeas Petitions.....	9
III. The Majority Ruling Erroneously and Fatally Undermines <i>Brady</i> ’s Fairness Guarantees...	10
IV. Federal Courts Routinely Consider <i>Brady</i> Claims That Arise As Part of Federal	

Proceedings Where Cause and Prejudice Led to Procedural Default.....	15
A.    The Prosecution’s Failure to Divulge Exculpatory Evidence Constitutes Cause for the Procedural Default of <i>Brady</i> Claims.....	16
B.    Suppression of Material Impeachment Evidence Constitutes Prejudice for Purposes of Evaluating Procedural Default of <i>Brady</i> Claims. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>Bies v. Sheldon</i> , 775 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 626 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Cook v. Anderson</i> , No. 1:96CV424, 2007 WL 2838959 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2007) .....	14
<i>Cowan v. Stovall</i> , 645 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Fautenberry v. Mitchell</i> , 515 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	11
<i>Gumm v. Mitchell</i> , 775 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 842 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , No. 1:98-CV-452, 2006 WL 2801017 (S.D. Oh. Sept. 27, 2006).....	15
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , No. 1:98-cv-452, 2013 WL 1345831 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2013).....	19
<i>Jamison v. Collins</i> , 291 F. 3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Folino</i> , 705 F.3d 117 (3rd Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>King v. Bell</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 964 (M.D. Tenn. 2005).....	17
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	11
<i>Mandacina v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005) .....	6, 7
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	16, 17
<i>O’Hara v. Brigano</i> , 499 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Robinson v. Mills</i> , 592 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Scott v. Mullin</i> , 303 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>State v. Campa</i> , 2002 Ohio 1932, 2002 WL 471174 (Ohio Ct. App. March 29, 2002) .....	14
<i>State v. Gumm</i> , 864 N.E.2d 133 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006) .....	14
<i>State v. Hill</i> , No. C-961052, 1997 WL 727587 (Oh. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 1997) .....	15
<i>State v. Hout</i> , 2003 Ohio 5088, 2003 WL 22213598 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2003) .....	14
<i>State v. Kalejs</i> , 782 N.E.2d 112 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002) .....	14
<i>State v. Mills</i> , Case No. B8802581 (Hamilton Ct. C.P. Sept. 26, 2007) .....	14
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 970 N.E.2d 447 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004) .....	14
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	11, 16
<i>Walker v. Kelly</i> , 195 F. App'x 169 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Ward v. Hall</i> , 592 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wolfe v. Clark</i> , 691 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Woodward v. Williams</i> , 263 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Zuern v. Tate</i> , 336 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)-(D).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) .....	15, 16, 18, 19
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brooke N. Wallace, Comment, <i>Uniform Application of Habeas Corpus Jurisprudence: The Trouble with Applying Section 2244 Statute of Limitations Period</i> , 79 Temple L. Rev. 703 (2006) .....	7
<i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Ohio Death Penalty Assessment Report, An Analysis of Ohio’s Death Penalty Laws, Procedures, and Practices</i> , ABA (Sept. 2007) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2).....	6
Jake Sussman, <i>Unlimited Innocence: Recognizing an ‘Actual Innocence’ Exception to AEDPA’s Statute of Limitations</i> , 27 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 343 (2001-2002).....	7
Orrin Hatch, <i>Tighter Rules Were Needed</i> , USA Today, Jan. 20, 2000 .....	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a).....	1
